

No. 07-526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DONALD L. CARCIERI,
GOVERNOR OF RHODE ISLAND, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, SECRETARY OF INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondent.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
AND INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DAN M. KAHAN
TERRI-LEI O'MALLEY
YALE LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-3800

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE IRA AUTHORIZES THE SECRETARY TO TAKE LAND INTO TRUST ONLY FOR THE BENEFIT OF TRIBES THAT WERE FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED AT THE TIME OF ITS ENACTMENT.....	3
A. The IRA Was Intended To Remediate Harm Caused To Tribes By Allotment Programs Authorized Under The Dawes Act.	3
B. Congress Intended The IRA To Apply Only To Tribes That Were Recognized At The Time Of Its Enactment.	6
II. THE RHODE ISLAND SETTLEMENT ACT DOES NOT PERMIT THE SECRETARY TO TAKE NON-SETTLEMENT LAND INTO TRUST FOR THE NARRAGANSETTS.....	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Charlestown v. United States</i> , 696 F. Supp. 800 (D.R.I. 1988)	11
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	1
<i>In re Narragansett Indians</i> , 40 A. 347 (R.I. 1898)	11
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	6
<i>Waldron v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. 413	8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. §§ 331-333	2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 461	2
25 U.S.C. § 462	8
25 U.S.C. § 468	9
25 U.S.C. § 472	10
25 U.S.C. § 473	9
25 U.S.C. § 475	16
25 U.S.C. § 477	8
25 U.S.C. § 478-1	8
25 U.S.C. § 479	6, 10
25 U.S.C. § 941h.....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1712	13
25 U.S.C. § 1715	13
25 U.S.C. § 1725a	15
25 U.S.C. § 1725(b)(1)	15
25 U.S.C. § 1746	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 1750	14, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1771e	15
25 U.S.C. § 1772d(1).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1773	16
25 U.S.C. § 1773c.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1774	14
25 U.S.C. § 1775d(a).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1776	14
30 M.R.S. § 6209-A.....	15
30 M.R.S. § 6209-B	15
49 Cong. Ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388.....	3, 4
49 Cong. Ch. 119, 24 Stat. 390.....	4
Act of June 15, 1935, ch. 260, § 2, 49 Stat. 378.....	7, 8
Burke Act of 1906, 34 Stat. 182	4
Hearings on H.R. 7902 before the House Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 16 (1934).....	5, 9
Hearings on S. 2755 before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....	9
H. Rep. 103-676	16
H. Rep. 1090, 73d Congress, 2d Session (1934)	7
H. Rep 1804, 73d Congress, 2d Session (1934)	5
H. R. 7902, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., at 16 (1934).....	6
Joint Memorandum of Understanding, S. Rep. 95-972 (1978).....	12
PL 99-566, 100 Stat. 3184.....	16
PL 102-171, 105 Stat. 1143.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act: Joint Hearing on S. 3153 and H.R. 12860 before the U.S. S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs and the U.S. H. R. Comm. on Inte- rior and Insular Affairs Subcomm. on In- dian Affairs and Pub. Lands, 95th Cong. 90 (1978)	13
S. 3645, 73d Congress, Sess. II, Ch. 576, June 18, 1934	7, 9
S. Rep 1080, 73d Congress, 2d Session (May 10, 1934)	5
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982)	4
American Indian Policy Review Commission, <i>Final Report</i> 309 (1977)	4, 5
Annual Report of the Secretary of the Interior, 1934	5, 9
Comment, <i>Tribal Self-Government and the In- dian Reorganization Act of 1934</i> , 70 Mich. L. Rev. 965 (1972)	7-8
Albert S. Gatschet, "Narragansett Vocabulary Collected in 1879," 39 <i>International Jour- nal of American Linguistics</i> 14 (Jan. 1973)	10
Frederick E. Hoxie, <i>A Final Promise: The Campaign to Assimilate the Indians, 1880- 1920</i> (1984)	4
Legal Opinions of the Solicitor of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs 1917-1974	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Office of Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior, 10 Report on Land Planning 6 (GPO 1935)	4, 5
Delos S. Otis, <i>The Dawes Act and the Allot- ment of Indian Lands</i> 141 (Francis Paul Prucha ed., 1973)	3
Recommendation and Summary of Evidence for Proposed Finding for Federal Acknowl- edgement of the Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island dated July 29, 1982, avail- able at http://64.62.196.98/adc/Nar/V001/D007.TIF	11
William Scranton Simmons, <i>Spirit of the New England Tribes: History and Folklore, 1620 - 1984</i> (1986)	10-11
Wilcomb Washburn, <i>Red Man's Land / White Man's Law</i> (2d ed. 1995)	4, 5
